community college district, upon making a determination that it is in the best interest of the 
community college district, to enter into a Design-Build contract for both the design and 
construction of a community college facility if that contract exceeds two million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($2,500,000.00); 

WHEREAS, the District’s Board of Trustees (“Board”) has determined that the Design-Build 

process is in the best interest of the District for the design and construction of the Project pursuant 
to Education Code section 81700 et seq. because: